Expenses as above  10.78  10.64
Contribution paid  (15.04)  (11.09)
Closing  net liability  25.87  30.58
14. Schedule III of The Companies Act 2013
Current liability  4.28  3.98
Non-current liability  21.59  26.15
15. Short  term compensated absence liability
Valuation date. 31st March 2024 31st March 2023
No of days - -
Amount * - -
16. Asset information
Cash and cash equivalents - -
Leave encashment scheme - -
Debt security - government bond - -
Equity securities - corporate debt securities - -
Other insurance contracts - -
Property - -
Total itemized assets - -
17. Assumptions
Mortality - -
Interest / discount rate  0.07  0.08
Rate of increase in compensation  0.05  0.10
Annual increase in healthcare costs - -
Future changes in maximum state healthcare benefits - -
Expected average remaining service - -
Employee attrition rate(past service (PS)) - -

88

 Particulars 31st March 2024  31st March 2023

18. Sensitivity analysis

Discount Rate, Salary Escalation Rate and Attrition Rate are significant actuarial assumptions. The change in
the Present Value of Defined Benefit Obligation for a change of 100 Basis Points from the assumed assumption
is given below:

Scenario  DBO  Percentage
Change

Under Base Scenario  2,586,984  0.0%

Salary Escalation - Up by 1 %  2,729,576 5.5%

Salary Escalation - Down by  1 %  2,455,209  (5.1)%

Attrition Rates - Up by 1%  2,600,519 0.50%

Attrition Rates - Down by 1%  2,576,006 (0.4)%

Discount Rates - Up by 1%  2,471,510  (4.5)%

Discount Rates - Down by 1%  2,714,122  4.9%

24 Revenue from operations (including excise duty) 	 Rs. in Lakhs

 Particulars 31st March 2024  31st March 2023

Sale of CNG  42,270.87  30,245.14

Sale of PNG  14,390.91  13,365.37

 56,661.78  43,610.51
* Sale of CNG includes Debit Notes raised to OMC worth Rs. 541.40 Lakhs, pertaining to price difference araised due to

change of trade margin over a period decemeber 2021 to march 2024

25 Other income 	 Rs. in Lakhs

 Particulars 31st March 2024  31st March 2023

Interest on fixed deposits   209.09  110.58

Interest - others  0.33  0.63

Interest on income tax refund  7.09

Miscellaneous income  254.12  125.00

Liabilities/provisions no longer required, written back*  -   641.82

Service Income from Compression of NG to CNG  172.04  176.18

Sale of scrap  -   -

 635.58  1,061.30

* This represents long pending balances in sundry creditors which in the opinion of the management are no
longer payable, written back.

26 Cost of materials consumed 	 Rs. in Lakhs

 Particulars 31st March 2024  31st March 2023

Opening stock (natural gas)  89.32  52.44

Add: Purchases*  29,289.76  27,183.39

Add: Product transhipment charges  1,817.56  1,186.42

 31,196.64  28,422.25

Less: Closing stock (natural gas)  (81.26)  (89.32)

 31,115.38  28,332.93
* Note: Includes gas transportation, CST@ 2%, positive and negative imbalances charges.

89

ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24

Bhagyanagar Gas Limited
A Joint Venture of GAIL & HPCL

27 Changes in inventories 	 Rs. in Lakhs

 Particulars 31st March 2024  31st March 2023

Opening stock - CNG  23.86  24.09

Closing stock - CNG  (31.77)  (23.86)

 (7.91)  0.23

28 Employee benefits expense 	 Rs. in Lakhs

 Particulars 31st March 2024  31st March 2023

Salary, wages and bonus  757.83  390.86

Contribution to provident fund  26.34  18.48

Expenses related to post-employment defined benefit plans  11.79  13.69

Expenses related to compensated absences  1.70  10.64

Staff welfare expenses  52.89  72.74

 850.55  506.40

29 Finance costs 	 Rs. in Lakhs

 Particulars 31st March 2024  31st March 2023
Interest on borrowings
   - Banks  4,538.91  4,210.92
   - Prepayment charges on term loan  -   -

 4,538.91  4,210.92
Interest apportioned to fixed assets and capital work-in-progress/
Excess apportioned reduced

 (579.38)  (759.07)

Interest on Income Tax  -   -
Lease Finance Charges  47.42  14.01

 4,006.95  3,465.85

30 Depreciation 	 Rs. in Lakhs

 Particulars 31st March 2024  31st March 2023

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment  6,277.11  2,686.38

Amortisation of ROU Leased Asset  120.65  79.49

 6,397.76  2,765.87

*Rs. 6,277.11 Lakhs includes excess depreciation of Rs. 3299.07 Lakhs charged due to change in the accounting estimates
of useful life of some assets under Plant & Machinery as estimated in the accounting policy.

31 Other expenses 	 Rs. in Lakhs

 Particulars 31st March 2024  31st March 2023
Advertisement  4.30  19.82
Business promotion  19.88  40.78
Vehicle hire and running expenses  109.11  95.29
Power & fuel  915.56  694.31
Insurance  105.46  106.15
Technical assistances services  904.53  881.26
Postage & courier  7.62  3.02
Printing & stationery  20.68  18.66
Rent, rates & taxes  122.74  151.65
Repairs & maintenance - buildings  6.47  3.45
Repairs & maintenance - others  29.32  43.19
Repairs & maintenance - plant & machinery  1,867.97  1,792.08
Security services  160.08  149.22

90

 Particulars 31st March 2024  31st March 2023
Telephone charges  21.17  22.57
Travelling expenses  41.91  72.99
Professional charges  124.67  89.82
Training cum conference  3.37  13.54
Audit fees (refer note 31(a) below)  5.58  6.11
Bank charges  75.72  62.28
Foreign exchange fluctuation  -   (0.57)
Railway way leave charges  5.54  7.35
Asset Written off  -   167.58
Provision for loss due to theft  -   71.54
Impairment of fixed assets  -   19.38
Corporate social responsibility expenses (refer note 31(b) below)  51.77  63.68
General expenses  13.11  6.51
Directors fees  -   3.66
PNG DMA Service charges  113.46  216.50
Office Maintenance Expenses  51.69  68.38
Loss on sale of scrap  123.43  -
Loss by Fire Incident  11.39  -
IT Firewall Subscription Expenses  18.51  -
IT Taxes & Interest (Past Years lower provisions and Interest)  5.47  47.24

 4,940.50  4,937.40

31(a) Audit fees 	 Rs. in Lakhs

 Particulars 31st March 2024  31st March 2023

As auditor

Statutory audit  3.15  3.15

Tax audit  0.45

Other Services  1.58  1.58

Taxes  0.85  0.93

 5.58  6.11

31(b) Corporate social responsibility  	 Rs. in Lakhs

 Particulars 31st March 2024  31st March 2023

(a) Amount required to be spent by the company during the year  51.77  63.68

(b) Amount spent during the year (in cash)

   (i) Construction/ acquisition of any asset  -   -

   (ii) On purposes other than (i) above  51.54  -

(c) Amount unspent Provided  0.23  63.68

(d) Total previous shortfall  -   -

(e) Nature of CSR Activities - -

 51.77  63.68

Note: 51.77 Lakhs is 2 % of Average Net Profit (PBT) of the last three immediately preceeding financial years
•	 Amount Rs. 15 lakhs paid to Prasad Eye Institute for cronic eye surgeries to needy people, 5.86 lakhs was

paid for supply & Installation of CCTV cameras at Shamerpet Police Station, Rs. 30.68 lacs for Development
of two green gym’s at GHMC Park.

•	 Amount of 0.23 Lacs proposed to be transfer to PM care Fund
•	 There is no shortfall during the year
•	 There is no expenditure with related party for the CSR

91

ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24

Bhagyanagar Gas Limited
A Joint Venture of GAIL & HPCL